

April 28, 2009

Summary:
Arab Banking Corp. B.S.C.

Primary Credit Analyst:

Goeksenin Karagoez, Paris (33) 1-4420-6724; goeksenin_karagoez@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Emmanuel Volland, Paris (33) 1-4420-6696; emmanuel_volland@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Arab Banking Corp. B.S.C.

Credit Rating: BBB+/Stable/A-2

Rationale

The ratings on Arab Banking Corp. B.S.C. (ABC) reflect the group's strong wholesale customer franchise in the Arab world, high support from principal shareholders, good loan quality, and reduced market risk. Negative rating factors include the lack of a strong core home market, low profitability, a short-term and concentrated wholesale funding profile, and important challenges ahead to the revised group's business strategy. ABC's shareholding structure--dominated by the Kuwait Investment Authority, the Central Bank of Libya, and the Abu Dhabi Investment Authority--is a positive rating factor. The long-term rating on the bank includes a one-notch uplift from its stand-alone credit profile, based on Standard & Poor's Ratings Services' expectation that support from principal shareholders is highly likely in case of need. Shareholders demonstrated their commitment by increasing ABC's capital by \$1.1 billion in June 2008. ABC allocated \$1.0 billion in provisions for its impaired assets (including \$733 million against structured investment vehicles and collateralized debt obligations) which led the bank to report a loss of \$880 million for 2008, triggering the need for a capital increase.

ABC's strategic focus is on developing its Arab roots, with a stronger emphasis on the retail segment, with the parent bank and its units now operating as a more cohesive group. The shift toward retail appears ambitious and the group's track record in this segment is short with mixed results. Loan quality is good and on a par with regional peers', with a ratio of nonperforming loans to total loans of 1.9% at year-end 2008. The provisioning policy is conservative.

ABC's core profitability still compares unfavorably with peers', owing to the bank's business mix which lacks a retail franchise and relies on costly wholesale funding that limits interest margins. ABC reported a \$32 million net profit in the first quarter of 2009. We do not expect a material improvement in the foreseeable future as business volumes are likely to decline due to the global recession. On the other hand, we believe that the downside risk has lessened considerably now that the bank has derisked its balance sheet.

The parent company's reliance on short-term funding, including repurchase agreements, is significant and a negative rating factor. ABC is using its securities portfolio (about 50% guaranteed by U.S. government agencies). The group also benefits from historically sticky deposits from regional institutions--including its shareholders, governments, and central banks--which we take as a comforting factor.

The large write-downs on the securities portfolio and aforementioned unrealized losses recognized as equity hurt the group's capitalization, but capital subsequently rebounded after the \$1.1 billion capital increase. At 8.8% at end-2008, the ratio of adjusted total equity to adjusted assets is adequate and on a par with similarly rated peers' in the Gulf.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects the substantial decrease in market risks and our expectations that the bank will maintain its adequate asset quality and capitalization. Nevertheless, the bank will find it difficult to increase business diversification in a less benign economic environment. We could lower the ratings if the group's funding and liquidity profile, core profitability, or capitalization show signs of weakening. Although unlikely in the foreseeable future, we could raise the ratings if the group can significantly strengthen its profitability and funding profile, while limiting its risk appetite.

Additional Contact:

Financial Institutions Ratings Europe; FIG_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Additional Contact:

Financial Institutions Ratings Europe; FIG_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2009, Standard & Poors, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.